The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $1,089 million (after deducting underwriting discounts and our
offering expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering (i) to pay for the principal amount of the Tender Offer Notes purchased
in the Tender Offer and (ii) to redeem the principal amount of any of the 2017 Notes not tendered in connection with the Tender Offer. We
intend to use the remaining net proceeds, if any, for general corporate purposes. Pending application of the proceeds of the sale of the notes, we
intend to invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of May 2, 2015, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and short-term debt, long-term debt and
shareholders’ equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and the application of the proceeds therefrom as
described in “Use of Proceeds.” You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-12

   At May 2, 2015

   Actual
As

Adjusted
   Dollars in Millions
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,195   $ 1,199

Short-term debt:
Current portion of capital lease and financing obligations  $ 113   $ 113

Total short-term debt   113   113

Long-term debt:
6.250% Notes due 2017(1)  $ 650   $ —
4.000% Notes due 2021   650   650
3.250% Notes due 2023   350   350
4.750% Notes due 2023   300   300
7.250% Debentures due 2029(1)   200   99
6.000% Debentures due 2033(1)   300   166
6.875% Notes due 2037(1)   350   150
4.250% Notes due 2025 offered hereby   —   650
5.550% Notes due 2045 offered hereby   —   450
Capital lease and financing obligations   1,840   1,840
Unamortized debt discount   (7 )   (6 )

Total long-term debt, capital lease and financing obligations   4,633   4,649

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   4   4
Paid-in capital   2,897   2,897
Treasury stock, at cost   (8,909 )   (8,909 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (19 )   (19 )
Retained earnings   12,044   12,043

Total shareholders’  equity   6,017   6,016

Total capitalization  $ 10,763   $ 10,778

(1) As adjusted figures assume that all notes tendered on or prior to the Early Tender Deadline are accepted for payment by the Company,
that no additional notes are validly tendered and accepted for payment in the Tender Offer after the Early Tender Deadline and that all
2017 Notes remaining outstanding after the Tender Offer are redeemed. See “Prospectus Supplement Summary—Recent Developments.”

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the “debt